
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Date Wednesday 18 May 2022 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 

Business 
 

Part A 
Items which are open to the public and press 

 
1. Public Questions   

2. Minutes of the meetings held on 6 April 2022 and 27 April 2022  
(Pages 3 - 14) 

3. Declarations of Interest   

Ordinary Decisions: 
 
4. Annual Enforcement Programme Children and Young Persons 

(Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 and Anti-Social Behaviour 
Act 2003 - Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change  (Pages 15 - 24) 

5. Health Protection Assurance Annual Report - Joint Report of 
Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services and Director of 
Public Health  (Pages 25 - 52) 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

7. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   

Part B 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
8. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 

meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
Helen Lynch 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
10 May 2022 



 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors A Hopgood and R Bell (Leader and Deputy Leader 

of the Council) together with Councillors T Henderson, 
S McDonnell, J Rowlandson, E Scott, P Sexton, A Shield, 
J Shuttleworth and M Wilkes 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 6 April 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Hopgood (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 

 

Cabinet Members: 

Councillors R Bell (Deputy Leader of the Council), S McDonnell, J Rowlandson,  
E Scott, P Sexton, A Shield, J Shuttleworth and M Wilkes 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Henderson 
 
Also Present: 

Councillors J Blakey, B Coult, J Elmer, C Hood, P Jopling and D Sutton-Lloyd  

 

1 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions received for this part of the meeting. 
 

2 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Proposal to close the Sunnydale site of Greenfield Community 
College on 31 August 2022 and rebuild the Newton Aycliffe Site 
(Key Decision: CYPS/01/2022) 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People’s Services that sought approval to close the Sunnydale site of 
Greenfield Community College on 31 August 2022 and rebuild the Newton 
Aycliffe site, taking account of the Local Authority’s duties as prescribed in 
the Education and Inspections Act 2006 to secure sufficient places and to 
ensure good outcomes for all children and young people in the local area (for 
copy of report see file of minutes). 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
A written response would be made to a member of the public who had 
submitted a question in relation to this item and also item 8. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

5 Declaration of an Ecological Emergency (Key Decision: 
NCC/03/22) 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change that responded to the Environment 
and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee report to 
Cabinet on the consideration of an ecological emergency. Cabinet were 
asked to formally declare an ecological emergency for County Durham (for 
copy of report see file of minutes). 
 
The Leader welcomed to the meeting the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. Councillor Bev Coult,
[...]
imeline set. He supported the recommendation to 
declare an ecological emergency and advised that officers would now bring 
this to life by coming forward with an action plan to tackle this. Councillors 
Rowlandson and Bell also advised of their support for the declaration being 
made. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

6 Annual Review of Constitution  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer to present the Constitution, as updated 
following the annual review, for adoption by Council (for copy or report see 
file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

7 County Durham Plan: Parking and Accessibility, Developer 
Contributions and Residential Amenity Supplementary Planning 
Documents  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth to seek Cabinet’s approval to commence consultation 
on the second draft of the Parking and Accessibility Supplementary Planning 
Document, the first draft of the Developer Contributions Supplementary 
Planning Document and minor alterations to the Residential Amenity 
Supplementary Planning Document.  All three documents supported the 
recently adopted County Durham Plan (for copy of report see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 
 

Page 5



8 Updated SEND Strategy for County Durham 2022-24  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People’s Services that introduced a new Special Educational Needs 
and Disability (SEND) Strategy for the county to be adopted for the period 
2022-24 (for copy of report see file of minutes). 
 
A written response would be made to a member of the public who had 
submitted a question in advance of the meeting in relation to this item and 
the report at item 4.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approve
[...]
cal Authority Special 
Purpose Vehicle (Key Decision: NCC/02/22) 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change to update Members on progress since 
Cabinet approval was gained on 8 July 2020 to participate in a joint 
procurement for a residual waste treatment solution, the Tees Valley Energy 
Recovery Facility (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

Page 8



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

At a Special Meeting of Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Wednesday 27 April 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
Present: 
 
 

Councillor A Hopgood, Leader of the Council, in the Chair  
 
Cabinet Members: 
Councillors R Bell, T Henderson, S McDonnell, J Rowlandson, E Scott,  
P Sexton, A Shield and M Wilkes 
 
Apologies: 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Shuttleworth 
 
Also Present: 
Councillors E Adam, B Bainbridge, A Bell, J Blakey, T Duffy, L Holmes,                   
C Hood, G Hutchinson, P Jopling, J Nicholson, A Reed and D Sutton-Lloyd 
 
 

1 Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor E Scott advised that although she did not have interest to declare 
she would not be taking part in the discussion or decision making in relation 
to the two items on the agenda relating to Durham County Council 
headquarters. She would withdraw from the meeting during consideration of 
those items.  
 
Councillor Scott left the room. 
 

2 Durham County Council Headquarters Alternative Options 
Assessment [Key Decision: REG/04/22] 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Regeneration, Economy and Growth and Corporate Director of Resources 
which reviewed the plans to occupy the newly constructed building on The 
Sands in Durham City. It considered options for the location of the Council’s 
Headquarters and the use of the estate to support wider economic objectives 
for the county should the Council not oc
[...]
to use, which had previously been 
agreed, would kick start the redevelopment of the aykley heads site.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved.  
 
Councillor Scott returned to the room. 

 

3 Council Plan 2022 – 2026 [Key Decision: CORP/R/22/04] 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which presented the draft updated Council Plan, covering the period 2022 to 
2026, prior to submission for consideration and approval by Full Council in 
June (for copy of report see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor Hopgood thanked the Corporate Director and his team in 
preparing the updated council plan. She emphasised the wide-ranging public 
services provided by the council and had a significant role in providing for 
everyone who lived, visited, and worked in the county. In acknowledging that 
there were many issues to address she advised how important it was to do 
this in partnership with others in the public and private and voluntary sectors. 
Strong community cohesion was required and focus on what happens the 
most to its residents and businesses. She advised of the work that had been 
undertaken in refreshing the council prioities since the local elections last 
year and advised of those decisions that had been undertaken in line with 
these priorities.  She welcomed that going forward the plan would be 
refreshed annually at the February council meeting, and would ensure full 
incorporation of corporate and financial planning, and by doing it would keep 
it focussed and relevant. 
 
Councillor Shield welcomed the refreshed and updated plan and thanked the 
corporate director and his team for the work undertaken. He welcomed the 
revised plan which set out the actions that the council would lead on which 
had a revised focus. He explained how it was underpinned by a series of 
corporate strategies and delivery plans, however the focus on the document 
was the key issues giving the example of the poverty strategy action plan 
agreed earlier in the year by cabinet. He advised of his support for the annual 
refresh of the plan, and how by moving towards updating this annually in 
future any issues could be picked up and the plan re-focussed more often 
than previously. 
 
Councillor Wilkes supported the plan, and he was delighted it now included 
the environment and climate change at its core. 

Page 12



 Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

4 Exclusion of the public  
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely discussion of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
Councillor Scott left the room. 
 

5 Durham County Council Headquarters Alternative Options 
Assessment [Key Decision: REG/04/22] 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Regeneration, Economy and Growth and Corporate Director of Resources 
which reviewed the plans to occupy the newly constructed building on The 
Sands in Durham City. It considered options for the location of the Council’s 
Headquarters and the use of the estate to support wider economic objectives 
for the county should the Council not occupy The Sands site.  The report set 
out the proposal to dispose of The Sands site, (excluding the surface car 
park area and new multi storey car park), subject to planning (for copy of 
report see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Cabinet 

18 May 2022 

 Annual Enforcement Programme 

Children and Young Persons 

(Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 and 

Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 

 Ordinary Decision 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change 

Councillor John Shuttleworth, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Rural 
Communities and Highways 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

 Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report reviews enforcement activities under the Children and 
Young Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991, the Anti-Social 
Behaviour Act 2003, and the Licensing Act 2003 for the period April 
2021 to March 2022 and seeks approval of a new enforcement 
programme for 2022/23. 

Executive summary 

2 The County Council has statutory responsibility for enforcement of age 
restricted products, namely tobacco, nicotine inhaling products, spray 
paint containers, alcohol, videos and DVDs, cigarette lighter refills, 
fireworks and the proxy sale of tobacco products and supply of nicotine 
inhaling products to under 18s. 

3 The Authority has also elected to enforce the age-restricted sales of 
solvents and glue, knives, access to gaming establishments and access 
to sunbed premises. 

4 For many years the Authority has taken a proactive approach to tackling 
the harms and criminality associated with the illegal supply and misuse 
of alcohol and tobacco within County Durham.  Together with our 
partners in the Police Licensed Economy Team and the County Durham 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Tobacco Alliance, we continue to conduct high visibility enforcement 
campaigns to tackle the health inequalities and links with organised 
crime associated with these products.  Protection of children is also a 
high priority.  This forms part of a holistic approach the County Council 
has adopted to tackle the harms caused by alcohol and tobacco, as well 
as tackling the wider determinants of health. 

5 Over the last two years, Covid has impacted on our service activities 
and staffing resource, with members of our service being involved in the 
regulation of businesses impacted by the Covid restrictions.  As a result, 
the timing of the annual plan has been disrupted and activity has been 
significantly limited compared to pr
[...]
 of 
these duties.  To deliver within existing staffing. 

Accommodation 

Not applicable. 

  

Page 23



Risk 

If the proposed enforcement activity is not undertaken, reputational risk, 

potential health, crime, and disorder harms taking place in communities.  

Growth in criminality and involvement of Organised Crime Groups. 

Procurement 

Not applicable. 

 

Page 24



 

            

Cabinet 

18 May 2022 

Health Protection Assurance Annual Report 

 Ordinary Decision 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Jane Robinson, Corporate Director of Adult & Health Services 

Amanda Healy, Director of Public Health, Durham County Council 

Councillor Paul Sexton, Portfolio Holder for Adult & Health Services 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

All 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to provide members of Cabinet with an 
update on health protection assurance arrangements in County Durham 
and health protection activities over the course of the year. 

Executive summary 

2 The Health Protection Assurance and Development Group (HPADG) 
meets quarterly and seeks assurance on five main strands of health 
protection activity, in addition to data and communications which are 
threaded throughout: 

(a) Screening programmes; 
(b) Immunisation programmes; 
(c) Outbreaks and communicable diseases; 
(d) Strategic regulation interventions; 
(e) Preparedness and response to incidents and emergencies. 

 
3 Key achievements overseen by HPADG in the last year include: 

Programme delivery: 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



(a) Improvement in flu vaccination uptake amongst eligible groups 
and effective delivery of the extended Durham County Council flu 
vaccination to all staff, with sustained increased uptake; 

(b) Progressed work with cervical screening services to ensure that 
staff shortages and previously restricted access to training has 
improved;  

(c) Sustained delivery of national immunisations programmes. 
(d) Sustained delivery of the Ante
[...]
kly North 
East DsPH meeting (as well as via the Public Health Oversight Group). 
The Head of Public Health for NHSEI in Cumbria and the North East 
also attends as required. 

Page 29



12 In August 2020 the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care 
announced the abolition of Public Health England, with a new National 
Institute for Health Protection (NIHP) to take over its health protection 
functions.  

13 On 24 March 2021, it was declared that the UK Health Security Agency 
(UKHSA) would replace the concept of the NIHP and be established 
from April 2021. The transfer of responsibilities took place in October 
2021. Locally and regionally, all parties have worked hard to 
successfully maintain relationships and working arrangements. 

14 UKHSA includes PHE health protection teams, the NHS Test and Trace 
Programme and the Joint Biosecurity Centre, which were stepped up in 
response to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

15 The White Paper ‘Integration and Innovation: working together to 
improve health and social care for all’ was published on 11th February 
2021. This announced that the government had concluded that the 
allocative functions of CCGs should be held by an Integrated Care 
System (ICS) NHS Body and that the Integrated Care Board (ICB) is a 
Category One responder.  

16 Work is underway at a North East level to agree an assurance process 
for the ICB in its new role as a Category One responder for Emergency 
Planning, Preparedness and Response.  

Health protection assurance arrangements in County Durham  
 

17 There have been significant changes in governance and assurance for 
the COVID-19 pandemic and local response, which is covered 
separately in updates to the Local Outbreak Management Plan (LOMP) 
and Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) via the HPAB. 

18 The HPADG, chaired by the DPH, was established in 2018, and aims to 
enable the Director of Public Health to fulfil the statutory role in seeking 
assurance that satisfactory arrangements are in
[...]
al 
Resilience Forum (LRF) and have a duty officer on call at all times.  

37 CCU holds a community risk register which provides assurance to the 
DPH about key risks to the community including: pandemic influenza; 
flooding; adverse weather; emerging infectious disease; fuel shortage; 
widespread long duration electricity network failure; animal disease and 
building collapse. 

38 The CCU produce extensive emergency preparedness plans which are 
shared on ‘Resilience Direct’ and work with the LRF to co-ordinate 
training and exercising of these plans. The unit also provides training 
and exercising to local organisations including schools, housing 
providers, the university and community groups.  

39 All internal plans are reviewed on a regular basis. The DPH is involved 
in the initial development of relevant plans and is sent updates once 
plans are reviewed. Access to LRF plans is through ‘Resilience Direct’ 
from the LRF or the CCU.  The DPH is a member of the LRF strategic 
board 

40 Under normal circumstances, UKHSA’s Health Protection, NHSE’s 
Screening and Immunisation and the local IPCT produce annual 
reports, however, these have not been produced due to the 
unprecedented demands of the COVID-19 pandemic 

41 The IPCT annual report details the range of support and interventions 
initiated to reduce HCAI and reports in year activity details. This report 
also includes the work plan for the IPCT for the upcoming year. 

42 The DCC Community Protection Service (CPS) provides assurance to 
national regulators including Department for Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs (DEFRA), Food Standards Agency (FSA) and Health and 
Safety Executive (HSE) through the implementation and regular 
reporting on their air quality strategy; contaminated land strategy; food 
safety plan; food hygiene plan; annual enforcement programme; various 
licensing and enforcement polices and disease contingency plans. 
Services provided by CPS are regulated nationally by the FSA, H
[...]
ancial year R/100,000 2020/21 116 21.9 27.6 22.2

All MRSA bacteraemia rates by CCG and financial year R/100,000 2020/21 8 1.5 0.7 1.2

CCG-assigned MRSA rates by CCG and financial year R/100,000 2016/17 1 0.4 0.57 0.4

All MSSA bacteraemia rates by CCG and financial year R/100,000 2020/21 127 24 27.2 20.8

Trust-assigned MRSA counts by CCG and financial year R/100,000 2016/17 3 3 - 315

Third party-assigned MRSA counts by CCG and financial year R/100,000 2016/17 0 0 - 276

All E. coli bacteraemia rates by CCG and financial year R/100,000 2020/21 371 70 83.5 65.3

Counts and 12-month rolling rates of C. difficile infection, by CCG and month R/100,000 Dec-21 117 22.1 29.5 24.8

Counts and 12-month rolling rates of all MRSA bacteraemia cases, by CCG and month R/100,000 Dec-21 10 1.9 1 1.2

Counts and 12-month rolling rates of MSSA bacteraemia cases, by CCG and month R/100,000 Dec-21 135 25.5 28.2 21.8

Counts and 12-month rolling rates of E. coli bacteraemia by CCG and month R/100,000 Dec-21 387 73 86.7 67.2

Counts and 12-month rolling rates of hospital-onset E. coli bacteraemia, by CCG and month R/100,000 Dec-21 88 16.6 18.7 12.5

Counts and 12-month rolling rates of community-onset E. coli bacteraemia, by CCG and month R/100,000 Dec-21 299 56.4 68 54.7

H
ea

lth
 C

ar
e 

Ac
qu

ire
d 

In
fe

ct
io

n
County Durham 

CCGPeriodMeasure

4

P
age 52


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meetings held on 6 April 2022 and 27 April 2022
	final Special April 2022 Minutes - version at 10.5.22

	4 Annual Enforcement Programme Children and Young Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 and Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 - Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change
	5 Health Protection Assurance Annual Report - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services and Director of Public Health
	Health Protection Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
At a Meeting of Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 
on Wednesday 18 May 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Hopgood (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 

 

Cabinet Members: 

Councillors R Bell (Deputy Leader of the Council), T Henderson, S McDonnell, 
J Rowlandson, P Sexton, A Shield and M Wilkes 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Scott and  
J Shuttleworth 
 
Also Present: 

Councillors J Blakey, L Holmes, C Hood, G Hutchinson  

 

 

1 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

2 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 6 and 27 April 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Annual Enforcement Programme Children and Young Persons 
(Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 and Anti-Social Behaviour Act 
2003 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change which reviewed enforcement activities 
under the Children and Young Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991, 
the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003, and the Licensing Act 2003 for the 



period April 2021 to March 2022 and sought approval of a new enforcement 
programme for 2022/23 (for copy of report see file of minutes). 
 
Councillors Wilkes and Shield in referencing the work undertaken during the 
pandemic welcomed the new enforcement programme. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

5 Health Protection Assurance Annual Report 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Adults and 
Health Services and the Director of Public Health which provided an update 
on health protection assurance arrangements in County Durham and health 
protection activities over the course of the year (for copy of report see file of 
minutes). 
 
Councillors Sexton, Shield and Bell in supporting the recommendations in the 
report advised that this work relies on the excellent collaboration with 
partners and gave updates on the programmes in place. They commended 
the extensive work that had been undertaken and the assurances provided 
on the health protection agenda, and how this had been undertaken while 
also dealing with the unprecedented demands of the pandemic. Members 
were pleased to note that despite the pandemic the programme had 
remained on track as well as it had.  Thanks were made to the Corporate 
Director, the Director of Public Health, primary care staff and all staff involved 
for their hard work. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The recommendations in the report be approved. 
 


